

Eddie Treviño, Jr. County Judge

For Immediate Release November 10, 2021 Contact: Eddie Treviño, Jr. Cameron County Judge

CAMERON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT RESOLVES COURTHOUSE SECURITY ISSUES

The Cameron County Commissioners Court has approved a resolution of the security issues concerning county buildings. Sheriff Eric Garza has agreed to assume responsibility for the security of the Cameron County Judicial Courts Building and the area surrounding the building. The Commissioners Court shall be responsible for the security of all other county buildings, including the Administrative Building and including utilization of the Constables' deputies for these buildings.

The Commissioners Court will execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Sheriff Garza to memorialize the terms of this agreement. "We are pleased to announce this successful conclusion of this matter consistent with the commitment of the Commissioners Court to work cooperatively with the Sheriff and all elected officials in the best interest of the citizens of Cameron County," said Cameron County Judge Eddie Treviño, Jr.

###

Cameron County Courthouse Oscar C. Dancy Building Phone (956) 544-0830

1100 E. Monroe Street, Suite 218 <u>etrevino@co.cameron.tx.us</u> Brownsville, Texas 78520 Fax (956) 544-0801